

# DRAFT FEES & CHARGES REGISTER 2020/2021









## **Social Services**

Service Area	Generic description	Detailed description	Regulated /Fixed Charge	Fee Categories (if applicable)	Fee 2019/2020	Proposed 2020/21 Fee Inflation 2.0%	Proposed 2020/21 Fee Uplift 3.5% above inflation 5.5%	Proposed 2020/21 fee if different from inflation
Social Services	Non Residential Services	Maximum Charge	Regulated	per week	£80.00			£100.00
Social Services	Non Residential Services	Home Care		per hour	£21.05	£21.47		
Social Services	Non Residential Services	Day Care		per session	£57.44	£58.59		
Social Services	Non Residential Services	Direct Payments		per hour	£14.49	£14.78		
Social Services	Residential	Part III Accommodation Charge (own provision)		per week	£860.33	£877.54		
Social Services	Respite Care	Augusta House (own provision)		per week	£2,928.94	£2,987.52		
Social Services	Residential Care Older People	Private Provider		per week	£572.00			£612.00
Social Services	General Nursing Care	Private Provider		per week	£675.00			£722.00
Social Services	EMI Residential Care	Private Provider		per week	£648.00			£693.00
Social Services	EMI Nursing Care	Private Provider		per week	£688.00			£736.00
Social services	Bert Denning Day Centre	Standard baseline fee		per session	£139.54	£142.33		
Social services	Bert Denning Hydro Therapy Pool	Fee for OLA and private customers weekdays		per session	£22.73	£23.18		
Social services	Bert Denning Hydro Therapy Pool	Fee for weekend use		per hour	£29.54			£39.09
Social Services	Flying Start Childcare	Non Flying Start children childcare fees		per session	£9.70		£10.20	
Social Services	Early Years & Childcare	Mandatory training to our Early Years, Childcare & Play sector		per course	No Set Fee			No Set Fee

Service Area	Generic description	Detailed description	Regulated /Fixed Charge	Fee Categories (if applicable)	Fee 2019/2020	Proposed 2020/21 Fee Inflation 2.0%	Proposed 2020/21 Fee Uplift 3.5% above inflation 5.5%	Proposed 2020/21 fee if different from inflation
Communications- C2BG	Community Alarm & Telecare Service Charges	Monitoring fees- lifeline with pendant- monthly			£5.60	£5.70		
Communications- C2BG	Community Alarm & Telecare Service Charges	Monitoring fees- lifeline with pendant with 5 additional sensors- monthly			£8.60	£8.80		
Communications- C2BG	Community Alarm & Telecare Service Charges	Safety Package- recommended by Social Worker- monthly			£5.60	£5.70		
Communications- C2BG	Community Alarm & Telecare Service Charges	Initial Installation fees			£49.90	£50.90		
Communications- C2BG	Community Alarm & Telecare Service Charges	Further installation of additional sensors			£28.90	£29.50		
Communications- C2BG	Community Alarm & Telecare Service Charges	Installation of non monitored equipment			£23.70	£24.20		
Communications- C2BG	Community Alarm & Telecare Service Charges	Replacement pendant			£44.30	£45.20		

# **RESOURCES**

Service Area	Generic description	Detailed description	Regulated /Fixed Charge	Fee 2019/2020	Proposed 2020/21 Fee Inflation 2.0%	Proposed 2020/21 Fee Uplift 3.5% above inflation =5.5%	Proposed 2020/21 fee if different from inflation
IAccountancy	Statement of Accounts Document	Per Copy		£18.40		£19.40	
Accountancy	Corporate Appointeeship Service	Fee for the administration of the Appointeeship function		£5.00 with discretion to charge £2.50 if savings below threshold. In cases of financial hardship, charge will be waived.			£5.00 with discretion to charge £2.50 if savings below threshold. In cases of financial hardship, charge will be waived.
Revenues	Council Tax / NNDR	Summons Fees	Regulated	£10.00			£10.00
Revenues	Council Tax / NNDR	Liability Order Fees	Regulated	£52.50			£52.50
IRevenues	Council Tax / NNDR - Enforcement	Section 12 Tribunal Court & Enforcement Act 2017 - Compliance Fee	Regulated	£75.00			£75.00
Revenues	Council Tax / NNDR - Enforcement	Section 12 Tribunal Court & Enforcement Act 2017 - Enforcement Fee	Regulated	£235.00			£235.00
IRAVANIAS	Council Tax / NNDR - Enforcement	Section 12 Tribunal Court & Enforcement Act 2017 - Sale or disposal stage	Regulated	£110.00			£110.00

Service Area	Generic description	Detailed description	Regulated /Fixed Charge	Fee 2019/2020	Proposed 2020/21 Fee Inflation 2.0%	Proposed 2020/21 Fee Uplift 3.5% above inflation =5.5%	Proposed 2020/21 fee if different from inflation
Revenues	Administration Charge	Administration charge for the administration of a Residential Care deferred payment agreement		£53.50		£56.40	

### **CORPORATE SERVICES**

Service Area	Generic description	Detailed description	Regulated /Fixed Charge	Fee Categories (if applicable)	Fee 2019/2020	Proposed 2020/21 Fee Inflation 2.0%	Proposed 2020/21 Fee Uplift 3.5% above inflation 5.5%	Proposed 2020/21 fee if different from inflation
Legal	Section 278/38 Agreements	Small plan		Small plan	£26.80		£28.27	
	Toolien Er eree rigineement	Large plan		Large plan	£48.20		£50.85	
Elections and Land Charges	Data copy of full electoral register	Purchase of information from Register	Regulated	Full electoral register which includes admin fees. (£20 plus £1.50 per 1,000 entries)	£96.50			£96.50
Elections and Land Charges	Paper copy of full electoral register	Purchase of information from Register	Regulated	Full electoral register which includes admin fees.	£265.00			£265.00
Registration	Legal Notice of Marriage / Civil Partnership	Legal Notice of Marriage / Civil Partnership for each person	Regulated	Per service	£35.00			£35.00
Registration	Wedding / Civil Partnership Certificates	Marriage / Civil Partnership Certificate on the Day	Regulated	Per service	£11.00			£11.00
Registration	Wedding/Civil Partnership Ceremonies	Wedding / Civil Partnership in Homfray Suite, per service		Mon to Thur Fri and Sat	£450.00		£475.00	
				Mon to Thur	£450.00		£475.00	
Registration	Wedding/ Civil Partnership Ceremonies	Assembly Room/Carriage House/Band Stand/Llanhilleth Institute, per service		Fri and Sat	£450.00		£475.00	
	Ceremonies	Stand/Liammeth institute, per service		Sun and BH	£500.00		£527.50	
Registrations	Wedding Ceremonies	Citizenship individual	Regulated	Per service	£80.00			£80.00
Registration	Non Statutory Ceremony	Statutory ceremony booking fee	Regulated	Per service	£46.00			£46.00
<b>5</b>		Non statutory ceremony Homfray Suite,		Mon to Thur	£400 plus VAT		£422 Plus VAT	
Registration	Non Statutory Ceremony	per service		Fri and Sat	£400 plus VAT		£422 Plus VAT	
		Non atatutary coronary in Assault.		Mon to Thur	£400 plus VAT		£422 Plus VAT	
Registration	Non Statutory Ceremony Ro	Non statutory ceremony in Assembly Room /Carriage House /Band Stand		Fri and Sat	£400 plus VAT		£422 Plus VAT	
		Llanhilleth Institute per service		Sun	£450 plus VAT		£475 Plus VAT	

Service Area	Generic description	Detailed description	Regulated /Fixed Charge	Fee Categories (if applicable)	Fee 2019/2020	Proposed 2020/21 Fee Inflation 2.0%	Proposed 2020/21 Fee Uplift 3.5% above inflation 5.5%	Proposed 2020/21 fee if different from inflation
Registration	Wedding Ceremonies	Solemnisation building for marriages	Regulated	Per service	£120.00			£120.00
Registration	Wedding Ceremonies	Register building for worship	Regulated	Per service	£28.00			£28.00
Registration	Approved Premises Licence	Approved premise application		Per service	£1,992.00		£2,100.00	
Registration	Certificates & Searches	Priority Certificate	Regulated	Birth Death Marriage	£35.00 £35.00 £35.00			£35.00 £35.00 £35.00
Registration	Certificates & Searches	CP certificate - day after ceremony	Regulated		£11.00			£11.00
Registration	Certificates	Additional search fees of historic records.	Per search	5 year 10 year General	£5.00 £5.00 £18.00			£5.00 £5.00 £18.00
Registration	Registrar's Fees	Certificate - On day	Regulated	Birth Death Marriage	£11.00 £11.00 £11.00			£11.00 £11.00 £11.00
Registration	Registrar's Fees	Certificate - From day after registration	Regulated	Birth Death Marriage	£11.00 £11.00 £11.00			£11.00 £11.00 £11.00
Registration	Registrar's Fees	Church Attendance	Regulated	Per service	£86.00			£86.00
Elections and Land Charges	Full Local Authority Search	For a full search information is provided from all relevant departments of the council and all land charges entries relating to the land or property are provided.		Per Search	£116.40	£118.60		
Democratic Services	Civic Centre Committee Room Hire charges	Hire of Council Chamber		Per Hour	£19.50		£20.60	

### **ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES**

Service Area	Generic description	Detailed description	Regulated /Fixed Charge	Fee Categories (if applicable)	Fee 2019/2020	Proposed 2020/21 Fee Inflation 2.0%	Proposed 2020/21 Fee Uplift 3.5% above inflation 5.5%	Proposed 2020/21 fee if different from inflation
Engineers	Ordinary Water Course Consents	Consenting to allow works on or near an existing watercourse	Regulated	Per application	£50.00			£50.00
Engineers	Inspection of sustainable drainage systems on new developments	Required by legislation introduced in January 2019	Regulated		£168.00			£168.00
Countryside	Countryside	Trees - Public advice and processing of TPO applications are currently free of charge	Regulated		No Fee			No Fee
Countryside	Countryside	Request for copies of TPOs			£32.20		£34.00	
Countryside	Countryside	Rights of way - copies of Definitive Map			£19.80		£20.90	
Countryside	Countryside	Rights of way - Stopping Up and Diversion Orders			£4,340.30		£4,579.00	
Countryside	Countryside	Temporary Prohibition of Pedestrian Order			£1,433.80		£1,512.70	
Countryside	Countryside	Community support work			Fee considered on a case by case basis, subject to a potential to secure funds if joint working on community projects			Fee considered on a case by case basis, subject to a potential to secure funds if joint working on community projects
Countryside	Personal Searches	Search enquiries correspondence to Solicitors/ Personal Search Companies			£37.50		£39.60	
Countryside	Personal Searches	Supply copies of Public Rights of Way Records/ Plans			£8.90		£9.40	

Service Area	Generic description	Detailed description	Regulated /Fixed Charge	Fee Categories (if applicable)	Fee 2019/2020	Proposed 2020/21 Fee Inflation 2.0%	Proposed 2020/21 Fee Uplift 3.5% above inflation 5.5%	Proposed 2020/21 fee if different from inflation
				0-10 ft	£18.60		£19.60	
		Charges per pitch for Abertillery,		11-20 ft	£37.10		£39.10	
Community Services		Brynmawr, Ebbw Vale and Tredegar Town Centre Markets		21-30 ft	£55.70		£58.80	
		Town Centre Markets		31-40 ft	£74.50		£78.60	
				41+ft	£99.20		£104.70	
Community Services	Street Cleansing	Hire of mechanical sweeper		Per hour	£54.40		£57.40	
Community Services	Street Cleansing	Removal of fly tipping		Per man per hour	£17.90		£18.90	
Community Services	Meals on Wheels	Meal and dessert		Per serving	£4.75	£4.80		
				1 Item	£6.00			£6.00
				2 Items	£12.00			£12.00
Community Services	Waste - Bulky Waste Collection			3 Items	£18.00			£18.00
				4 Items	£24.00			£24.00
				5 Items	£30.00			£30.00
				120 ltr	£72.80			£72.80
				240 ltr	£119.70			£127.40
Community Services	Waste - Trade Waste - Hired - Quarter Charge			360 ltr	£173.40			£182.00
				660 Itr	£342.80			£326.30
				1100 ltr	£507.30			£522.60

Service Area	Generic description	Detailed description	Regulated /Fixed Charge	Fee Categories (if applicable)	Fee 2019/2020	Pro	oposed 2020/21 Fee Inflation 2.0%	Proposed 2020/21 Fee Uplift 3.5% above inflation 5.5%	Proposed 2020/21 fee if different from inflation
		Glass		120 ltr					£2.80
		Olass		240 ltr					£5.00
				55 ltr					£1.10
				80 Itr					£1.40
				120ltr					£2.00
		Paper & Cardboard		240 ltr					£3.25
Community	Waste - Trade Recycling -			360 ltr					£4.50
Services	Weekly charge			660 Itr					£8.20
				1,100 ltr					£13.50
				55 ltr					£0.94
				80 ltr					£1.19
		Plastic & Cans		120 ltr					£1.70
				240 ltr					£2.76
				360 ltr					£3.83
Community	Trade Waste - Trade Recycling Wheeled Bin (food) weekly	Food Decycling Wheeled Dig		23 ltr					£0.70
Services	charge	Food Recycling - Wheeled Bin		140 ltr					£3.66
				120 ltr	£27.00			£28.50	
				240 ltr	£34.70			£36.60	
Community Services	Trade Waste	Replacement Wheeled Bin		360 ltr	£52.10			£55.00	
				660 Itr	£265.00			£279.60	
				1100 ltr	£287.40			£303.20	
Community Services	Trade Waste	Replacement Food Bin		140 ltr	£29.60			£31.20	

Service Area	Generic description	Detailed description	Regulated /Fixed Charge	Fee Categories (if applicable)	Fee 2019/2020	Pro	oposed 2020/21 Fee Inflation 2.0%	Proposed 2020/21 Fee Uplift 3.5% above inflation 5.5%	Proposed 2020/21 fee if different from inflation
Community Services	Waste - Trade Waste transfer notes	Administation Fee			£49.50				£49.50
Community	Cemeteries	Interment - Still born baby		Resident	No Fee		No Fee		
Services	Cemeteries	Interment - Sun born baby		Non Resident	No Fee		No Fee		
Community	Cemeteries	Interment - Children (18 years and under) - Exclusive Rights of Burial		Resident	£491.00		£501.00		
Services	Cemeteries	(EROB) only		Non Resident	£983.00		£1,003.00		
Community	Cemeteries	Interment - New grave - Double Depth		Resident	£1,623.00		£1,655.00		
Services	Cemetenes	interment 116w grave Bouble Beptil		Non Resident	£3,246.00		£3,310.00		
Community	Cemeteries	Interment - Re-open of grave		Resident	£987.00		£1,007.00		
Services	Cemeteries	interment - Re-open of grave		Non Resident	£2,248.00		£2,293.00		
Community	Cemeteries	Interment - Exclusive right of burial		Resident	£491.00		£501.00		
Services	Cemeteries	(EROB)		Non Resident	£983.00		£1,003.00		
Community	Cemeteries	Cremated remains - New Grave		Resident	£828.00		£845.00		
Services	Cemeteries	(minimum depth) Ashes		Non Resident	£1,656.00		£1,689.00		
Community	Cometories	Cremated remains - Re-open of grave		Resident	£261.00		£266.00		
Services	Cemeteries	Ashes		Non Resident	£521.00		£531.00		
Community	Competentia	Cremated remains - Scattering of		Resident	£117.00		£119.00		
Services	Cemeteries	Ashes		Non Resident	£237.00		£242.00		

Service Area	Generic description	Detailed description	Regulated /Fixed Charge	Fee Categories (if applicable)	Fee 2019/2020	Proposed 2020/21 Fee Inflation 2.0%	Proposed 2020/21 Fee Uplift 3.5% above inflation 5.5%	Proposed 2020/21 fee if different from inflation
Community Services	Cemeteries	Cremated remains - Exclusive right of burial (EROB)		Resident Non Resident	£491.00 £983.00	£501.00 £1,003.00		
						,		
Community	Cemeteries	Garden of rest plots - Cremated		Resident	£338.00	£345.00		
Services		remains (new grave) Ashes		Non Resident	£676.00	£690.00		
Community	O company to refer to	Garden of rest plots - Cremated		Resident	£113.00	£115.00		
Services	Cemeteries	remains (re-open) Ashes		Non Resident	£227.00	£232.00		
Community	Cemeteries	Garden of rest plots - Exclusive right of		Resident	£225.00	£230.00		
Services	Cemeteries	burial (EROB)		Non Resident	£451.00	£460.00		
Community	Cemeteries	Memorials - Erect memorial		Resident	£228.00	£233.00		
Services	Cerneteries	Memorials - Lieut memorial		Non Resident	£458.00	£467.00		
Community	Cemeteries	Memorials - Additional inscription,		Resident	£117.00	£119.00		
Services	Committees	replacement memorial		Non Resident	£237.00	£242.00		
Community	Cemeteries	Memorials - Memorial still born baby		Resident	£88.00	£90.00		
Services	Committees	(exclusive right of burial (EROB)		Non Resident	£176.00	£180.00		
Community	Cemeteries	Memorials - Renovation, clean and re-		Resident	£37.00	£38.00		
Services	Comotones	anchor memorial		Non Resident	£72.00	£73.00		
Community	Cemeteries	Memorials - Small plaque		Resident	£117.00	£119.00		
Services	Comotones	momonais - omaii piaque		Non Resident	£237.00	£242.00		

Service Area	Generic description	Detailed description	Regulated /Fixed Charge	Fee Categories (if applicable)	Fee 2019/2020	Pro	oposed 2020/21 Fee Inflation 2.0%	Proposed 2020/21 Fee Uplift 3.5% above inflation 5.5%	Proposed 2020/21 fee if different from inflation
Community Services	Cemeteries	Memorials - Additional application for surround/memorial		Resident Non Resident	£191.00 £380.00		£195.00 £388.00		
Community Services	Cemeteries	Historical search (Resident)			£65.00		£66.00		
Community Services	Cemeteries	Memorials - Planting of Tree		Resident Non Resident	£59.00 £120.00		£60.00 £122.00		
Community Services	Cemeteries	Memorials - Penalty for non compliance ie erecting monument without prior authorisation	0	Resident Non Resident	£591.00 £591.00		£603.00 £603.00		
Community Services	Cemeteries	Assignment of Rights Transfer			£59.00		£60.00		
Community	Cemeteries	Exhumations			£1,127.00		£1,150.00		
Services	Cemeteries	Exhumations - Ashes			£261.00		£266.00		
				Interments after 2.00 p.m. Friday (additional cost)	£117.00		£119.00		
Community Services	Cemeteries	Interments outside normal cemetery hours		Interments on Saturday (additional cost)	£473.00		£482.00		
				Scattering of ashes on Saturday	£101.00		£103.00		
Transport	Transport - MOT Tests:	Transport - MOT Tests: Standard vehicle (under 9 seats)	Fixed	Per MOT	£40.00				£40.00

Service Area	Generic description	Detailed description	Regulated /Fixed Charge	Fee Categories (if applicable)	Fee 2019/2020	Proposed 2020/21 Fee Inflation 2.0%	Proposed 2020/21 Fee Uplift 3.5% above inflation 5.5%	Proposed 2020/21 fee if different from inflation
	Grounds & Playing Fields - Matches	Rugby/Soccer		Senior	£87.00		£92.00	
				Junior	£50.00		£53.00	
Grounds	Grounds & Playing Fields - Matches	Grounds & playing fields training		Senior	£50.00		£53.00	
	iwatches			Junior	£30.00		£32.00	
				Senior	£114.00		£120.00	
	Grounds & Playing Fields - Matches	Cricket		Junior	£57.00		£60.00	
				Training	£72.00		£76.00	
				Seasonal Ticket	£114.00		£120.00	
				Concessionary Season Ticket	£60.00		£63.00	
	Grounds & Playing Fields - Matches	Bowls		Match Residents	£60.00		£63.00	
				Under 16 Season Ticket	£64.00		£68.00	
				Representative Matches	£60.00		£63.00	
Grounds	Grounds & Playing Fields - Matches	Fairs			£393.00		£415.00	
Grounds	Grounds & Playing Fields - Matches	Carnivals/ Fetes			£141.00		£149.00	
Croundo	Grounds & Playing Fields -	Pavilions		Per Hour	£26.00		£27.00	
	Matches	Favilions		Flat fee for use in excess of 4 Hrs	£64.00		£68.00	
Grounds	Grounds & Playing Fields - Matches	Unauthorised use			£78.00		£82.00	

Service Area	Generic description	Detailed description	Regulated /Fixed Charge	Fee Categories (if applicable)	Fee 2019/2020	Proposed 2020/21 Fee Inflation 2.0%	Proposed 2020/21 Fee Uplift 3.5% above inflation 5.5%	Proposed 2020/21 fee if different from inflation
Grounds	, 0	Astro Turf (small ATP/MUGA at Llan Park only)		Junior	£16.00		£17.00	
				Senior	£33.00		£35.00	
Highways	Highways	Kerb drop initial inspection			£124.00		£130.80	
Highways	Highways	Skip Permits		Per week	£49.50	£50.50		
Highways		Penalty for not obtaining appropriate skip licence			£124.00		£130.80	
Highways	Highways	Scaffold Permits		Per week	£62.10	£63.30		
Highways		Penalty for not obtaining appropriate scaffolding licence			£124.00		£130.80	
Highways	Section 171 Notice	Application for temporary excavation		Per application	£186.10		£196.30	
Highways		Application for deposit of materials on the highway		Per application	£49.50		£52.20	
Highways	Highways	Highway inspection - Coring cost	Regulated	Per core (includes defect fee)	£125.00			£125.00
Highways	Highways	Defect inspection fees	Regulated	Per inspection	£47.50			£47.50
Highways	NRSWA Section 76 Road Closure	Temporary road closure		Per application	£1,550.10		£1,635.40	
Highways	Section 50 Licence	Street works licence - New apparatus		Per application	£502.30		£529.90	
Highways		Signing, lighting and guiding - Route signs	Regulated		£47.50			£47.50
Transport	Oversailing the Highway Licence	Transport - Tower Crane Oversailing the Highway Licence: 10 Working days Notice required.			£124.00		£130.80	

Service Area	Generic description	Detailed description	Regulated /Fixed Charge	Fee Categories (if applicable)	Fee 2019/2020	Pro	oposed 2020/21 Fee Inflation 2.0%	Proposed 2020/21 Fee Uplift 3.5% above inflation 5.5%	Proposed 2020/21 fee if different from inflation
Highways	NRSWA Section 71 Defect fees	Inspection fee per unit	Regulated	Per inspection	£47.50				£47.50
	Fixed Penalty Notices (Utility	FPN's are issued under NRSAW 1991.	Regulated	Fee (on time)	£80.00				£80.00
	Companies)	Fee per FPN.		Fee (Late payment)	£120.00				£120.00
Highways	NRSWA Section 74 Notice	Utility Company overrun charges	Regulated	Per day Minimum	£100.00				£100.00
Highways	Temporary Road Closures	Temporary Road Closures for Events (non charitable)			£124.00			£130.80	
Highways	Multi Phased Light Application	Multi Phased Light Application			£86.90			£91.70	
Highwaya	Denelty for non-compliance	Parking in a permit area without a		Fee (on time)	£86.90			£91.70	
Highways	Penalty for non compliance	permit		Fee (early payment option)	£43.30			£45.70	
Highways & Development	Street Naming and Numbering	Confirmation of address to Solicitors etc			£37.50			£39.60	
Highways & Development	Street Naming and Numbering	General enquiries from property owner / resident (e.g. confirmation of postal address, address anomalies including post code)			£37.50			£39.60	
Highways & Development	Street Naming and Numbering	Change of House Name / add a House Name or number to a property.			£37.50			£39.60	

Service Area	Generic description	Detailed description	Regulated /Fixed Charge	Fee Categories (if applicable)	Fee 2019/2020	Proposed 2020/21 Fee Inflation 2.0%	Proposed 2020/21 Fee Uplift 3.5% above inflation 5.5%	Proposed 2020/21 fee if different from inflation
Highways &		Naming and numbering property		First Address	£37.50		£39.60	
Development		conversions (including flats)		Per additional address	£21.40		£22.60	
				Single dwelling	£37.50		£39.60	
				Per additional plot (max 5 dwellings)	£21.40		£22.60	
Highways &		Naming and numbering of developments		6-10 plots	£267.50		£282.20	
Development				11-50 plots	£428.00		£451.50	
				51-100	£588.50		£620.90	
				101+ plots	£909.50		£959.50	
Highways &	Street Naming and Numbering	Renumbering / changes to a		Fee	£214.00		£225.80	
Development		development (after notification)		Plus additional charge per plot	£32.10		£33.90	
Highways &		Street renaming at residents request		Fee	£588.50		£620.90	
Development		Legal and replacement nameplate costs to be covered (cost per property)		Plus additional amount per property after	£32.10		£33.90	
Highways & Development	Personal Searches	Written response to Q2(a) confirming highway maintained by Highway Authority			£4.50		£4.70	

Service Area	Generic description	Detailed description	Regulated /Fixed Charge	Fee Categories (if applicable)	Fee 2019/2020	Pro	pposed 2020/21 Fee Inflation 2.0%	Proposed 2020/21 Fee Uplift 3.5% above inflation 5.5%	Proposed 2020/21 fee if different from inflation
Highways & Development	Personal Searches	Supply of Plan indicating extent of highway maintained by Highway Authority			£8.90			£9.40	
Highways & Development	Personal Searches	Information on s38, s228, Agreements etc (Highways Act 1980)			£2.70			£2.80	
Highways & Development	Personal Searches	Land to be acquired for Road Works			£1.30			£1.40	
Highways & Development	Personal Searches	Information on Road Schemes			£5.40			£5.70	
Highways & Development	Personal Searches	Information on Railway Schemes			£3.20			£3.40	
Highways & Development	Personal Searches	Information on Traffic Schemes			£4.60			£4.90	
Highways & Development	Personal Searches	Outstanding Statutory Highway Notices			£1.30			£1.40	
Highways & Development	Personal Searches	Full Search to include all highway enquiries and plan			£31.90			£33.70	
Highways & Development	Personal Searches	Search enquiries correspondence to Solicitors/ Personal Search Companies			£37.50			£39.60	
Highways & Development	Personal Searches	Supply copies of Drainage Records/ Plans			£8.90			£9.40	
Highways & Development	Personal Searches	Search Enquiries to Solicitors			£37.50			£39.60	

Service Area	Generic description	Detailed description	Regulated /Fixed Charge	Fee Categories (if applicable)	Fee 2019/2020	Proposed 2020/21 Fee Inflation 2.0%	Proposed 2020/21 Fee Uplift 3.5% above inflation 5.5%	Proposed 2020/21 fee if different from inflation
Highways &	Access protection markings	Access protection markings		Single gate Access	£53.50		£56.40	
Development	Access protection markings	Access protection markings		Double gate/ driveway/ garage	£107.00		£112.90	
LIPTU	Replacement concessionary travel passes	Fee for replacement travel pass		Per pass	£5.00			£5.00
T	Education - School Meals -	Per Meal. Fee effective from		Staff	£3.40			£3.50
Technical Services	Adults.	September		Student	£3.40			£3.50
Tachnical Comissos		Secondary Age Child (Years 7 to 11). Fee effective from September. Fee per meal.		Secondary	£2.60			£2.70
Technical Services (	Children.	Primary Age Child (Nursery to Year 6). Fee effective from September. Fee per meal.		Primary	£2.30			£2.39

# **EDUCATION**

Service Area	Generic description	Detailed description	Regulated /Fixed Charge	ree	Proposed 2020/21 Fee Inflation 2.0%	Proposed 2020/21 Fee Uplift 3.5% above inflation 5.5%	Proposed 2020/21 fee if different from inflation
				£25,950.00		£27,377.00	£27,248.00
	Charges for Out of County Placements within the Special School	Charges dependent on Category of need		£26,524.00		£27,983.00	£27,850.00
				£27,098.00		£28,588.00	£28,453.00
				£27,672.00		£29,194.00	£29,056.00
Education- Schools	Penalty for child being taking out of school during term time for a non-authorised absence-holidays etc	This fixed penalty notice is at the discretion of the Head Teacher	Yes	£60.00 if paid within 28 days, £120.00 if paid between days 29 and 42. If not paid then the case proceeds to Court.			£60.00 if paid within 28 days, £120.00 if paid between days 29 and 42. If not paid then the case proceeds to Court.

### LICENSING

Service Area	Generic description	Detailed description	Regulated /Fixed Charge	Fee Categories (if applicable)	Fee 2019/2020	Proposed 2020/21 Fee Inflation 2.0%	Proposed 2020/21 Fee Uplift 3.5% above inflation 5.5%	Proposed 2020/21 fee if different from inflation
				New	£251.00			£306.21
Licensing	Hackney Carriage - Driver Fees	Renewable every 3 years		Renewal	£251.00			£306.21
				1 Year (discretionary)	£180.00			£267.19
Licensing	Hackney Carriage - Vehicle Fees	Annual		New	£295.00			£324.65
Licensing	Trackiney Carriage - Verlicie i ees	Alliuai		Renewal	£239.00			£281.25
		Replacement licence			£16.50			£29.55
Licensing	Hackney Carriage - Driver Miscellaneous Fees	Replacement Badge			£19.50			£37.65
		Replacement licence and badge			£13.75			£43.90
		Re-test			£46.00			£46.00
		Transfer of Licence			£41.00			£41.85
		Replacement vehicle			£132.00			£137.65
		Replacement Internal Plate			£13.00			£43.80
Licensing	Hackney Carriage - Vehicle	Replacement Back Plate			£13.00			£43.80
Licensing	Miscellaneous Fees	Replacement door sticker (2)			£14.50			£42.50
		Replacement full set of plates and stickers			£21.50			£63.50
		Change licence type			£33.50			£104.95
		Change seating capacity			£29.50			£89.75
		Change registration number			£23.00			£73.25
				New	£251.00			£306.21
Licensing	Private Hire - Driver Fees	Renewable every 3 years		Renewal	£251.00			£306.21
				1 Year (discretionary)	£180.00			£267.19

Service Area	Generic description	Detailed description	Regulated /Fixed Charge	Fee Categories (if applicable)	Fee 2019/2020	Proposed 2020/21 Fee Inflation 2.0%	Proposed 2020/21 Fee Uplift 3.5% above inflation 5.5%	Proposed 2020/21 fee if different from inflation
		5 year licence - new			£324.00			£347.59
Licensing	Drivete Hire Operators Fees	5 year licence - renew			£297.00			£316.79
Licensing	Private Hire - Operators Fees	New 1 year discretionary licence			£156.50			£212.89
		Replacement licence			£13.75			£38.30
Licensing	Private Hire - Vehicles - Vehicle	Annual		Standard	£295.00			£324.65
Licensing	Licence	Alliuai		Renewal	£239.00			£281.25
		Replacement licence			£16.50			£29.55
Licensing	Private Hire - Driver Miscellaneous Fees	Replacement Badge			£19.50			£37.65
		Replacement licence and badge			£13.75			£43.90
		Re-test			£46.00			£46.00
		Transfer of Licence			£41.00			£41.85
		Replacement vehicle			£132.00			£137.65
		Replacement Internal Plate			£13.00			£43.80
Licensing	Private Hire - Vehicle Miscellaneous	Replacement Back Plate			£13.00			£43.80
Licensing	Fees	Replacement door sticker (2)			£14.50			£42.50
		Replacement full set of plates and stickers			£21.50			£63.50
		Change licence type			£33.50			£104.95
		Change seating capacity			£29.50			£89.75
		Change registration number			£23.00			£73.25
Licensing	TAXI - All Licences	Change name and address			£13.75			£43.90
Liconsing	Saran Matal Callactors License	New - 3 yearly		New	£368.26			£333.89
Licensing	Scrap Metal Collectors Licence	Renewal - 3 yearly		Renewal	£349.36			£314.29
Licensing	Scrap Metal Site Licence	New - 3 yearly		New	£482.56			£456.59
Licensing	OGIAP INICIAI SILE LICETICE	Variation		Variation	£334.06			£297.59

Service Area	Generic description	Detailed description	Regulated /Fixed Charge	Fee Categories (if applicable)	Fee 2019/2020	Proposed 2020/21 Fee Inflation 2.0%	Proposed 2020/21 Fee Uplift 3.5% above inflation 5.5%	Proposed 2020/21 fee if different from inflation
Licensing	Miscellaneous	Change site manager			£35.60			£36.95
Licensing	INISCEIIAITEOUS	Replacement licence			£27.00			£28.00
		Temporary Event Notice (up to 499 persons)			£21.00			£21.00
Licensing	Temporary Event Notice	Replacement	Regulated		£10.50			£10.50
		Application			£21.00			£21.00
		Temporary Consent	Regulated	Upto 28 Days	£69.00			£69.85
				New application	£649.98			£742.02
	Street Trading Consent	Permanent Consent and Mobile Trader	Regulated	Renewal application	£600.78			£684.02
Licensing		Permanent Consent and Mobile Trader	-	Initial deposit - new and renewal, permanent and mobile applications	£100.00			£100.00
		Transfer	Regulated	Transfer	£60.90			£61.45
		Variation of Permanent Consent	5	Minor Variation	£43.70			£44.65
		Variation of Permanent Consent	Regulated	Full Variation	£59.90			£61.45
		New licence			£988.00			£1,002.16
		Provisional statement			£906.00			£915.36
		New licence premises with provisional statement			£982.00			£996.56
		Annual Fee			£722.00			£724.35
Licensing	Bingo Premises Licence	Variation	Regulated		£982.00			£996.56
		Transfer			£879.00			£887.36
		Re-instatement			£882.00			£890.16
		Сору			£25.00			£25.00
		Change of Circumstances			£50.00			£50.00

Service Area	Generic description	Detailed description	Regulated /Fixed Charge	Fee Categories (if applicable)	Fee 2019/2020	Proposed 2020/21 Fee Inflation 2.0%	Proposed 2020/21 Fee Uplift 3.5% above inflation 5.5%	Proposed 2020/21 fee if different from inflation
		New licence			£988.00			£1,002.16
		Provisional Statement			£906.00			£915.36
		New licence premises with provisional statement			£982.00			£996.56
		Annual Fee			£722.00			£724.35
Licensing	Adult Gaming Centre	Variation	Regulated		£982.00			£996.56
		Transfer			£879.00			£887.36
		Re-instatement			£882.00			£890.16
		Сору			£25.00			£25.00
		Change of Circumstances			£50.00			£50.00
		New licence			£988.00			£1,002.16
		Provisional Statement			£906.00			£915.36
		New licence premises with provisional statement			£982.00			£996.56
		Annual Fee			£600.00			£600.00
Licensing	Betting Premises Licence	Variation	Regulated		£982.00			£996.56
		Transfer			£879.00			£887.36
		Re-instatement			£882.00			£890.16
		Сору			£25.00			£25.00
		Change of Circumstances			£50.00			£50.00

Service Area	Generic description	Detailed description	Regulated /Fixed Charge	Fee Categories (if applicable)	Fee 2019/2020	Proposed 2020/21 Fee Inflation 2.0%	Proposed 2020/21 Fee Uplift 3.5% above inflation 5.5%	Proposed 2020/21 fee if different from inflation
		New licence			£988.00			£1,002.16
		Provisional Statement			£906.00			£915.36
		New licence premises with provisional statement			£950.00			£950.00
		Annual Fee			£722.00			£724.35
Licensing	Family Entertainment Centre Licence	Variation	Regulated		£982.00			£996.56
		Transfer			£879.00			£887.36
		Re-instatement			£882.00			£890.16
		Сору			£25.00			£25.00
		Change of Circumstances			£50.00			£50.00
		New licence			£988.00			£1,002.16
		Provisional Statement			£906.00			£915.36
		New licence premises with provisional statement			£950.00			£950.00
		Annual Fee			£722.00			£724.35
Licensing	Track Betting Licence	Variation	Regulated		£982.00			£996.56
		Transfer			£879.00			£887.36
		Re-instatement			£882.00			£890.16
		Сору			£25.00			£25.00
	C	Change of Circumstances			£50.00			£50.00

Service Area	Generic description	Detailed description	Regulated /Fixed Charge	Fee Categories (if applicable)	Fee 2019/2020	Proposed 2020/21 Fee Inflation 2.0%	Proposed 2020/21 Fee Uplift 3.5% above inflation 5.5%	Proposed 2020/21 fee if different from inflation
		New licence			£7,200.00			£7,200.00
		Provisional statement			£7,200.00			£7,200.00
		New licence premises with provisional statement			£2,700.00			£2,700.00
		Annual Fee			£4,500.00			£4,500.00
Licensing	Small Casino Licence	Variation	Regulated		£2,600.00			£2,600.00
		Transfer			£1,620.00			£1,620.00
		Re-instatement			£1,620.00			£1,620.00
		Сору			£25.00			£25.00
		Change of Circumstances			£50.00			£50.00
		Application Fee			£300.00			£300.00
Licensing	Unlicensed Family Entertainment	Renewal Fee	Regulated		£300.00			£300.00
Licensing	Centre Permit	Change of name	Regulated		£25.00			£25.00
		Copy of Permit			£15.00			£15.00
		Application Fee			£300.00			£300.00
Licensing Prize Gaming Per	Drize Coming Bormit	Renewal Fee	Dogulato d		£300.00			£300.00
	Prize Gaming Permit	Change of name	Regulated		£25.00			£25.00
		Copy of Permit			£15.00			£15.00

Service Area	Generic description	Detailed description	Regulated /Fixed Charge	Fee Categories (if applicable)	Fee 2019/2020	Proposed 2020/21 Fee Inflation 2.0%	Proposed 2020/21 Fee Uplift 3.5% above inflation 5.5%	Proposed 2020/21 fee if different from inflation
		Notification of Gaming Machines in alcohol licensed premises (up to 2 machines) (no annual fee)			£50.00			£50.00
		Licensed Premises Gaming Permit (More than 2 machines) application fee where there is an existing permit in place			£100.00			£100.00
Licensing	Gaming Machines for Alcohol Licensed Premises	Licensed Premises Gaming Permit (More than 2 machines) application	Regulated		£150.00			£150.00
		Application to vary a permit			£100.00			£100.00
		Application to transfer a permit			£25.00			£25.00
		Change of Name			£25.00			£25.00
		Annual Fee (due 30 days after the issue of the permit)			£50.00			£50.00
		Copy of Permit			£15.00			£15.00
	New Club Gaming / Machine Permit	Application for a New Club Gaming /	Dlatad	With a club premises certificate	£100.00			£100.00
Licensing	(CMP)	Machine Permit (as & when)	Regulated	Without a club premises certificate	£200.00			£200.00
Lizazzina	Club Gaming / Machine Permit	Renewal for a New Club Gaming /	Demulated	With a club premises certificate	£100.00			£100.00
Licensing	(CMP) Renewal	Machine Permit (as & when)	Regulated	Without a club premises certificate	£200.00			£200.00
Licensing	Annual fee Club Gaming / Machine Permit	Annual fee for a Club Gaming / Machine Permit	Regulated		£50.00			£50.00
Lizzazione	Club Gaming / Machine Permit	Application to vary a permit	Damidatad		£100.00			£100.00
Licensing	Miscellaneous	Copy of Permit	Regulated		£15.00			£15.00
Licensing	Alcohol Licence Notification / Permit	Applications, renewals, misc payments relating to Alcohol Licence Notification / Permit	Regulated		£50.00			£50.00
Licensing	New Lottery Registration	Application for Lottery Registration (as and when)	Regulated		£40.00			£40.00
Licensing	Lottery Annual Fee	Annual fee for a small society lottery registration	Regulated		£20.00			£20.00

Service Area	Generic description	Detailed description	Regulated /Fixed Charge	Fee Categories (if applicable)	Fee 2019/2020	Proposed 2020/21 Fee Inflation 2.0%	Proposed 2020/21 Fee Uplift 3.5% above inflation 5.5%	Proposed 2020/21 fee if different from inflation
		Depends on the rateable value of the premises. For premises in Band D or E, where the		Band A	£100.00			£100.00
		premises is used primarily for the supply		Band B	£190.00			£190.00
	Application for a New Premises Licence (as & when)	of alcohol for consumption on the premises, the fee is doubled. Where the	Regulated	Band C	£315.00			£315.00
	,	number of persons allowed on the premises exceeds 5,000 an additional fee		Band D	£450.00			£450.00
		is payable on a sliding scale from £1,000 for 5,000 to 9,999 persons to £64,000 for 90.000 persons and over		Band E	£635.00			£635.00
		Depends on the rateable value of the		Band A	£100.00			£100.00
		premises. For premises in Band D or E, where the		Band B	£190.00			£190.00
Licensing	Application for the Variation of a	premises is used primarily for the supply of alcohol for consumption on the premises, the fee is doubled. Where the	Regulated	Band C	£315.00			£315.00
Licensing	Premises Licence (as & when)	number of persons allowed on the premises exceeds 5,000 an additional fee		Band D	£450.00			£450.00
		is payable on a sliding scale from £1,000 for 5,000 to 9,999 persons to £64,000 for 90.000 persons and over		Band E	£635.00			£635.00
		Depends on the rateable value of the		Band A	£70.00			£70.00
		premises. Where the number of persons allowed on the premises exceeds 5,000		Band B	£180.00			£180.00
Licensing	Annual fee for a Premises Licence	an additional annual fee is payable on a	Regulated	Band C	£295.00			£295.00
		sliding scale from £500 for 5,000 to 9,999 persons to £32,000 for 90.000 persons and over.		Band D	£320.00			£320.00
		مالا ١٥٧٥٠		Band E	£350.00			£350.00

Service Area	Generic description	Detailed description	Regulated /Fixed Charge	Fee Categories (if applicable)	Fee 2019/2020	Proposed 2020/21 Fee Inflation 2.0%	Proposed 2020/21 Fee Uplift 3.5% above inflation 5.5%	Proposed 2020/21 fee if different from inflation
		Replacement licence			£10.50			£10.50
		Vary the Designated Premises Supervisor in a Premises			£23.00			£23.00
		Transfer licence			£23.00			£23.00
Licensing	Premises Licence Miscellaneous	Change name or address on licence	Regulated		£10.50			£10.50
Licensing	Fremises Licence Miscellaneous	Minor variation	Regulated		£89.00			£89.00
		Temporary event notice			£21.00			£21.00
		Provisional Statement			£315.00			£315.00
		Interim authority notice			£23.00			£23.00
				Band A	£100.00			£100.00
		Depends on the rateable value of the premises. For premises in Band D or E, where the premises is used primarily for the supply of alcohol for consumption on es the premises, the fee is doubled. Where the number of persons allowed on the		Band B	£190.00			£190.00
Licensing	Application for a New Club Premises certificate (as & when)			Band C	£315.00			£315.00
		premises exceeds 5,000 an additional fee is payable on a sliding scale from £1,000 for 5,000 to 9,999 persons to £64,000 for		Band D	£450.00			£450.00
		90.000 persons and over.		Band E	£635.00			£635.00
		Depends on the rateable value of the premises. For premises in Band D or E,		Band A	£100.00			£100.00
		where the premises is used primarily for the supply of alcohol for consumption on		Band B	£190.00			£190.00
Licensing	Application to vary a club premises certificate (as & when)	the premises, the fee is doubled. Where the number of persons allowed on the premises exceeds 5,000 an additional fee	Regulated	Band C	£315.00			£315.00
		is payable on a sliding scale from £1000 for 5,000 to 9,999 persons to £64,000 for		Band D	£450.00			£450.00
		90.000 persons and over		Band E	£635.00			£635.00

Service Area	Generic description	Detailed description	Regulated /Fixed Charge	Fee Categories (if applicable)	Fee 2019/2020	Proposed 2020/21 Fee Inflation 2.0%	Proposed 2020/21 Fee Uplift 3.5% above inflation 5.5%	Proposed 2020/21 fee if different from inflation
		Depends on the rateable value of the		Band A	£70.00			£70.00
		premises. Where the number of persons allowed on the premises exceeds 5,000		Band B	£180.00			£180.00
Licensing	Annual Fee for a Club Premises Certificate (Annually)	an additional annual fee is payable on a sliding scale from £500 for 5,000 to 9,999	Regulated	Band C	£295.00			£295.00
		persons to £32,000 for 90.000 persons		Band D	£320.00			£320.00
		and over		Band E	£350.00			£350.00
		Replacement licence			£10.50			£10.50
Licensing	Club Premises Certificate Miscellaneous	Minor variation	Regulated		£89.00			£89.00
		Change of registered address of club			£10.50			£10.50
		Replacement			£10.50			£10.50
Licensing	Personal Licence	Application	Regulated		£37.00			£37.00
		Change of name or address			£10.50			£10.50
				Grant of Licence	£612.42			£616.91
Licensing	Licensing - Sex Establishments	No fee set		Renewal	£410.82			£420.41
				Transfer of Licence (All)	£601.62			£607.11
		Reclassification of a film			£372.23			£370.14
Licensing	Film Classification	New unclassified film			£276.53			£275.34
		Copy of licence			£18.90			£18.55
Licensing	Hypnosis Licence	Hypnosis – single event			£40.30			£42.55
				Cat A	£250.00			
Licensing	Licensing - Riding Establishments	Riding Establishments - Service provided by Powys Council.		Cat B	£289.00			To be determind
				Cat C	£366.00			
I to a control	Liversian But Observe	Pet Shops - Service provided by Powys		Cat A	£211.00			To be determined
Licensing	Licensing - Pet Shops	Council.		Cat B	£221.00			To be determind

Service Area	Generic description	Detailed description	Regulated /Fixed Charge	Fee Categories (if applicable)	Fee 2019/2020	Proposed 2020/21 Fee Inflation 2.0%	Proposed 2020/21 Fee Uplift 3.5% above inflation 5.5%	Proposed 2020/21 fee if different from inflation
				Cat A	£211.00			
Licensing	Licensing - Dog Breeder	Dog Breeder - Service provided by Powys Council.		Cat B	£221.00			To be determind
				Cat C	£230.00			
				Cat A	£211.00			
Licensing	Licensing - Boarding Establishment	Boarding Establishment - Service provided by Powys Council.		Cat B	£221.00			To be determind
				Cat C	£230.00			
Licensing	Licensing - Home Boarder	Home Boarder - Service provided by Powys Council.			£106.00			To be determind
Licensing	Licensing - Zoo	Zoo - Service Provided by Powys Council.			£541.00			To be determind
Licensing	Licensing - Dangerous Wild Animals	2 year licence - Service provided by Powys Council.			£497.00			To be determind
Licensing	Licensing Performing Animals	Service provided by Powys Council.			£148.00			To be determind

### ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

Service Area	Generic description	Detailed description	Regulated /Fixed Charge	Fee Categories (if applicable)	Fee 2019/2020	Proposed 2020/21 Fee Inflation 2.0%	Proposed 2020/21 Fee Uplift 3.5% above inflation 5.5%	Proposed 2020/21 fee if different from inflation
Economic Development	Commercial Bookings in Town Centres	Ebbw Vale, Tredegar, Blaina, Abertillery & Brynmawr Town Centres		Per day	£61.20		£64.60	
				Full Day	£261.00			£261.00
Economic Development	General Offices Room Hire	Large Conference Room Jack Williams VC Hall		Half Day	£174.00			£174.00
				Hourly	£87.00			£87.00
				Full Day	£203.00			£203.00
Economic Development	General Offices Room Hire	Drawing Office Abraham Darby Room		Half Day	£133.40			£133.40
				Hourly	£66.80			£66.80
				Full Day	£104.40			£104.40
Economic Development	General Offices Room Hire	GO Boardroom Sir William Firth Room		Half Day	£69.60			£69.60
				Hourly	£34.80			£34.80
				Full Day	£69.60			£69.60
Economic Development	General Offices Room Hire	PT Boardroom Fredrick Mills Room		Half Day	£46.80			£46.80
				Hourly	£23.20			£23.20
				Full Day	£63.80			£63.80
Economic Development	General Offices Room Hire	Old Admin Room Hot Mill Room		Half Day	£40.70			£40.70
				Hourly	£20.30			£20.30

Service Area	Generic description	Detailed description	Regulated /Fixed Charge	Fee Categories (if applicable)	Fee 2019/2020	Prop	oosed 2020/21 Fee Inflation 2.0%	Proposed 2020/21 Fee Uplift 3.5% above inflation 5.5%	Proposed 2020/21 fee if different from inflation
				Full Day	£58.00				£58.00
Economic Development	General Offices Room Hire	Cwtch The Open Hearth		Half Day	£40.70				£40.70
				Hourly	£20.30				£20.30
				Full Day	£34.80				£34.80
Economic Development	General Offices Room Hire	Estates Office Bessemer Room		Half Day	£23.20				£23.20
				Hourly	£11.60				£11.60
				Full Day	£160.50				£160.50
Economic Development	General Offices Room Hire	Cinema		Half Day	£107.00				£107.00
				Hourly	£53.50				£53.50
Economic Development	General Offices Room Hire	PA System			£57.10			£60.20	
Economic	General Offices Room Hire	Projector Hire		External	£34.20			£36.10	
Development	General Offices Room File	Projector nile		Internal	£18.10			£19.10	
Economic	General Offices Room Hire	Lanton Hiro		External	£18.18			£19.20	
Development	General Onices Room Hire	Laptop Hire		Internal	£16.10			£17.00	
Economic Development	General Offices Room Hire	Laptop/Projector Combo Hire		Internal	£38.80			£40.90	
Economic Development	General Offices Room Hire	Tablecloth Hire		Per Table	£5.70			£6.00	

Service Area	Generic description	Detailed description	Regulated /Fixed Charge	Fee Categories (if applicable)	Fee 2019/2020	Pro	oposed 2020/21 Fee Inflation 2.0%	Proposed 2020/21 Fee Uplift 3.5% above inflation 5.5%	Proposed 2020/21 fee if different from inflation
Economic Development	General Offices Room Hire	Flip Chart and Stand			£5.50			£5.80	
Economic Development	General Offices Room Hire	Sand Pit Technology Hire		Flat Rate	£85.70			£90.40	
Economic Development	General Offices Room Hire	Lectern Hire		Flat Rate	£22.90			£24.20	
Economic Development	General Offices Room Hire	Buffet Service Charge			5% Service Charge applied to Buffets				5% Service Charge applied to Buffets
Economic				Teas / Coffees, per Cup Fruit Juice, per Jug	£1.40 £4.60			£1.50 £4.90	
Development	General Offices Room Hire	Refreshments		Squash, per Jug Biscuits, per	£1.20			£1.30	
Economic Development	Construction Skills Certification Scheme Test	CSCS is a compulsory construction accreditation that site workers are required to have prior to going out to work on construction sites. The Authority has an approved Pearson Vue Test Centre at the General Offices providing and invigilating online assessments for all CSCS related examinations.	Fixed	Plate	£31.50				£31.50
Economic	Estates & Strategic Asset	Providing copies of land ownership documents held by the Council. Fee	Fixed	Minimum Fee	£10.00				£10.00
Development	Management	per copy.		Maximum Fee	£25.00				£25.00

Service Area	Generic description	Detailed description	Regulated /Fixed Charge	Fee Categories (if applicable)	Fee 2019/2020	Prop	oosed 2020/21 Fee Inflation 2.0%	Proposed 2020/21 Fee Uplift 3.5% above inflation 5.5%	Proposed 2020/21 fee if different from inflation
Economic Development	Estates & Strategic Asset Management	Queries regarding previous sales			Depends on circumstances				Depends on circumstances
Economic Development	Estates & Strategic Asset Management	Queries regarding land ownership	Free of Charge under Freedom of Information	Free of Charge under Freedom of Information	No Charge				No Charge
Economic Development	Estates & Strategic Asset Management	Transfer of tenancy		Per application	£63.00			£66.50	
Economic Development	Estates & Strategic Asset Management	Transfer of licence		Per application	£63.00			£66.50	
Economic Development	Estates & Strategic Asset Management	Lease for garage		Per application	£63.00			£66.50	
Economic Development	Estates & Strategic Asset Management	Land applications		Per application	£63.00			£66.50	
				£0 - £50,000 £50,000 - £100,000	£377.60 £629.40			£398.40 £664.00	
Economic Development	Estates & Strategic Asset Management	Fees on sales, per application.		£100,000 - £200,000 £210,000 -	£755.20 £944.10			£796.70 £996.00	
				£500,000 Above £500,000	£1,510.40			£1,593.50	
Economic Development	Estates & Strategic Asset Management	Garden Land - Rental Per plot and whatever size. Rate per acre.		Minimum Fee	£50.00				£50.00
Economic Development	Estates & Strategic Asset Management	Grazing Land - Rental Per plot and whatever size. Rate per acre.		Minimum Fee	£100.00				£100.00
Economic Development	Estates & Strategic Asset Management	Eastern Valley Slops - Rental Per plot and whatever size. Rate per acre.		Minimum Fee	£100.00				£100.00

Service Area	Generic description	Detailed description	Regulated /Fixed Charge	Fee Categories (if applicable)	Fee	Proposed 2020/21 Fee Inflation 2.0%	Proposed 2020/21 Fee Uplift 3.5% above inflation 5.5%	Proposed 2020/21 fee if different from inflation
Economic Development	Estates & Strategic Asset Management	Other Low Level Income Per plot and whatever size. Rate per acre.		Minimum Fee	£100.00			£100.00
				Single Garage	£100.00			£100.00
Economic Development	Estates & Strategic Asset Management	Garage Agreements, per plot. Minimum Fee.		Large Garage	£150.00			£150.00
				Double Garage	£200.00			£200.00
Economic Development	Estates & Strategic Asset Management	S38 Agreements			£944.30		£996.20	
Economic Development	Estates & Strategic Asset Management	S278 Agreements			£944.30		£996.20	
Economic Development	Estates & Strategic Asset Management	S106 Agreements			£944.30		£996.20	
Economic Development	Estates & Strategic Asset Management	Photocopying - Document			£31.50		£33.20	
Economic Development	Estates & Strategic Asset Management	Abstracts of Title			£81.80		£86.30	
Economic Development	Estates & Strategic Asset Management	Letters of Postponement			£62.70		£66.10	
Economic Development	Estates & Strategic Asset Management	Mortgage Redemption			£62.70		£66.10	

Service Area	Generic description	Detailed description	Regulated /Fixed Charge	Fee Categories (if applicable)	ree 2010/2020	Proposed 2020/21 Fee Inflation 2.0%	Proposed 2020/21 Fee Uplift 3.5% above inflation 5.5%	Proposed 2020/21 fee if different from inflation
Economic Development	Estates & Strategic Asset Management	Licence to Assign			£313.50		£330.70	
Economic Development	Estates & Strategic Asset Management	Deed of Variation			£313.50		£330.70	
Economic Development	Estates & Strategic Asset Management	Freehold Reversions			£377.60		£398.40	
Economic Development	Estates & Strategic Asset Management	Easements			£440.50		£464.70	
Economic Development	Estates & Strategic Asset Management	Auction sales subject to Valuer's discretion based on markability and value			£944.00		£995.90	

## PLANNING SERVICES

Service Area	Generic description	Detailed description	Regulated /Fixed Charge	Fee Categories (if applicable)	Fee 2019/2020	Proposed 2020/21 Fee Inflation 2.0%	Proposed 2020/21 Fee Uplift 3.5% above inflation =5.5%	Proposed 2020/21 fee if different from inflation
Planning	Planning	Adopted BG local development plan, written statement and proposal maps			£37.50			£45.00
Planning	Planning	Supplementary planning guidance notes			Document can be downloaded from Blaenau Gwent Website at no charge			Document can be downloaded from Blaenau Gwent Website at no charge
				Householder				£60.00
				Single House				£120.00
Planning	Level 1 Enquiry - Complaince and Information	Confirmation that planning conditions or s106 obligations have been discharged or that development has been completed in accordance with the planning permission (per enquiry)		All other Compliance Checks				25% of the Original Planning Application fee
				Site History				£40.00
Planning	Level 2 Enquiry - Householder	Alterations, extensions, conservatories and loft conversions     Walls and fences     Garages, sheds and other curtilage buildings		Written Advice				£30.00
		Operate a business from home     Micro generation for heat or electricity     Extend garden / curtilage		Meeting with follow up written advice				£60.00

Service Area	Generic description	Detailed description	Regulated /Fixed Charge	Fee Categories (if applicable)	Fee 2019/2020	Proposed 2020/21 Fee Inflation 2.0%	Proposed 2020/21 Fee Uplift 3.5% above inflation =5.5%	Proposed 2020/21 fee if different from inflation
		Permitted Development enquiry (non-householder) Alterations to exterior of commercial or retail or industrial		Written Advice				£60.00
Planning Level 3 Enquiry - Minor Development	premises (inc. solar panels)  • Advertisments		Meeting with follow up written advice				£120.00	
		- New Build or Change of Use -		Written Advice				£120.00
		Single Dwelling		Meeting with follow up written advice				£240.00
				Written Advice				£240.00
Planning	Level 4 Enquiry - Residential Development	- New Build or Change of Use - 2 - units or Site area 0.49ha or less		Meeting with follow up written advice				£480.00

Service Area	Generic description	Detailed description	Regulated /Fixed Charge	Fee Categories (if applicable)	Fee 2019/2020	Proposed 2020/21 Fee Inflation 2.0%	Proposed 2020/21 Fee Uplift 3.5% above inflation =5.5%	Proposed 2020/21 fee if different from inflation
Planning	Level 5 Enquiry - Business	Non residential 999sqm or less		Written Advice				£240.00
Commercial Developmen	Commercial Development	floorspace or site area less than 0.99ha		Meeting with follow up written advice				£480.00
Planning	Level 6 - Major Development	Residential 10 - 25 Units     Non residential site area of 1ha+		Written Advice				£600.00
Fiaililling	Level 0 - Major Development	or floor space 1,000sqm+  • Waste and Minerals development		Meeting with follow up written advice				£900.00
Planning	Level 7 Enquiry - Energy	- Wind turbine(s) / Solar park		Written Advice				£720.00
i laming	Level / Enquiry - Energy	- Willia talbilio(5)/ Goldi park		Meeting with follow up written advice				£1,200.00
Planning	Level 8 Enquiry - Large Major	Residential Development 24+		Written Advice				£1,200.00
ı ianınıy	Level o Linguily - Large imajor	Inconcential Development 24*		Meeting with follow up written advice				£1,800.00

Service Area	Generic description	Detailed description	Regulated /Fixed Charge	Fee Categories (if applicable)	Fee 2019/2020	Proposed 2020/21 Fee Inflation 2.0%	Proposed 2020/21 Fee Uplift 3.5% above inflation =5.5%	Proposed 2020/21 fee if different from inflation
Planning				Householder	£25.00			£25.00
				Minor Development (1-9 dwellings, floor space including change of use less than 999sqm)	C2E0 00			£250.00
	New Welsh Government Prelim Fees	New Welsh Government Prelim Fees - there are only a few instances where applicants will elect to use the WG scheme.	Fixed	Major Development (1- 24 dwellings, floor space including change of use 1,000 to 1,999sqm)	£600.00			£600.00
				Large Major Development (more than 24 dwellings, floor space including change more than 1,999sqm)				£1,000.00
Development Management	Outline Applications	Outline Applications	Fixed		£380 per 0.1 ha (or part thereof). More than 2.5ha £9,500 plus £100 per additional 0.1ha. Maximum £143,750			£380 per 0.1 ha (or part thereof). More than 2.5ha £9,500 plus £100 per additional 0.1ha. Maximum £143,750
Development Management	Reserved Matters Applications	Reserved Matters Applications	Fixed		Fee calculated on floor space / number of dwellings			Fee calculated on floor space / number of dwellings

Service Area	Generic description	Detailed description	Regulated /Fixed Charge	Fee Categories (if applicable)	Fee 2019/2020	Proposed 2020/21 Fee Inflation 2.0%	Proposed 2020/21 Fee Uplift 3.5% above inflation =5.5%	Proposed 2020/21 fee if different from inflation
Development Management	Full Applications	House Extension, Garage/Shed, Fences/walls	Fixed		£190.00			£190.00
Development Management	Full Applications	Erection of new dwelling	Fixed		£380 per dwelling up to 50 dwellings. (Then £19000 +£100 per each dwelling over 50) Subject to max of £287,500			£380 per dwelling up to 50 dwellings. (Then £19000 +£100 per each dwelling over 50) Subject to max of £287,500
		Non Residential - Less than 40m2 new floor space			£190.00			£190.00
Development Management	Non Residential	Non Residential - Between 40 - 75m2	Fixed		£380.00			£380.00
		Non Residential - Thereafter £380.00 per 75m2 (or part thereof)			Maximum £287,500			Maximum £287,500
		Agricultural less than 465m2	Fixed		£70.00			£70.00
Development Management	Agricultural	Agricultural between 465 - 540m2	Fixed		£380.00			£380.00
		Agricultural 540m2 or more	Fixed		£380 + £380 per 75m2 thereafter. Max £287,500			£380 + £380 per 75m2 thereafter. Max £287,500
Development Management	Change of Use	Change of use - subdivision of dwellings	Fixed		£380.00 per additional dwelling created up to 50 dwellings. £19,000 + £100 for each in excess of 50 to a maximum of £287,500.			£380.00 per additional dwelling created up to 50 dwellings. £19,000 + £100 for each in excess of 50 to a maximum of £287,500.
Development Management	Change of Use	Change of use - other changes of use	Fixed		£380.00			£380.00
Development Management	Mineral Applications	Mineral Applications - use of land for the winning	Fixed		£190.00 per 0.1 ha (or part thereof). Sites exceeding 15ha			£190.00 per 0.1 ha (or part thereof). Sites exceeding 15ha
Development Management	Mineral Applications	Mineral Applications - Storage or working of minerals	Fixed		£28,500 + £100 per 0.1ha. Max £74,500			£28,500 + £100 per 0.1ha. Max £74,500

Service Area	Generic description	Detailed description	Regulated /Fixed Charge	Fee Categories (if applicable)	Fee 2019/2020	Proposed 2020/21 Fee Inflation 2.0%	Proposed 2020/21 Fee Uplift 3.5% above inflation =5.5%	Proposed 2020/21 fee if different from inflation
Development Management	Miscellaneous	Erection of plant and machinery	Fixed		£385.00 per 0.1 ha (or part thereof). Thereafter £100 for each additional 0.1ha over 5 ha. Max £287,500			£385.00 per 0.1 ha (or part thereof). Thereafter £100 for each additional 0.1ha over 5 ha. Max £287,500
Development Management	Miscellaneous	Car Parks/services roads/access	Fixed		£190.00			£190.00
Development Management	Miscellaneous	All other operations	Fixed		£190 per 0.1 ha (or part thereof) up to a maximum of £287,500			£190 per 0.1 ha (or part thereof) up to a maximum of £287,500
Development Management	Other Applications	Variation/removal condition	Fixed		£190.00			£190.00
Development Management	Other Applications	Renewal of planning permission	Fixed		£190.00			£190.00
Development Management	Other Applications	Listed Building Applications	Fixed		no fee			No fee
Development Management	Other Applications	TPO Applications	Fixed		no fee			No fee
Development Management	Other Applications	Advertisements on business premises or forecourt	Fixed		£100.00			£100.00
Development Management	Other Applications	All other advertisements	Fixed		£380.00			£380.00
		Up to 2 Storeys - 1 dwelling(s) Up to 2 Storeys - 2 dwelling(s) Up to 2 Storeys - 3 dwelling(s) Up to 2 Storeys - 4 dwelling(s)			£594.00 £726.00 £990.00 £1,122.00			£594.00 £726.00 £990.00 £1,122.00
Building Control	New Dwellings Plan / Inspection / Building Notice Charge	Up to 2 Storeys - 5 dwelling(s) Up to 2 Storeys - 6 dwelling(s) Up to 2 Storeys - 7 dwelling(s)	Regulated		£1,320.00 £1,452.00 £1,716.00			£1,320.00 £1,452.00 £1,716.00
		Up to 2 Storeys - 8 dwelling(s) Up to 2 Storeys - 9 dwelling(s)			£1,914.00 £2,046.00			£1,914.00 £2,046.00
		Up to 2 Storeys - 9 dwelling(s) Up to 2 Storeys - 10 dwelling(s)			£2,046.00 £2,178.00			£2,046.00 £2,178.00

Service Area	Generic description	Detailed description	Regulated /Fixed Charge	Fee Categories (if applicable)	Fee 2019/2020	Proposed 2020/21 Fee Inflation 2.0%	Proposed 2020/21 Fee Uplift 3.5% above inflation =5.5%	Proposed 2020/21 fee if different from inflation
		Up to 2 Storeys - 11 dwelling(s)			£2,442.00			£2,442.00
		Up to 2 Storeys - 12 dwelling(s)			£2,574.00			£2,574.00
		Up to 2 Storeys - 13 dwelling(s)			£2,772.00			£2,772.00
		Up to 2 Storeys - 14 dwelling(s)			£2,970.00			£2,970.00
Building Control	New Dwellings Plan / Inspection / Building Notice	Up to 2 Storeys - 15 dwelling(s)	Regulated		£3,168.00			£3,168.00
Ballaring Control	Charge	Up to 2 Storeys - 16 dwelling(s)			£3,366.00			£3,366.00
		Up to 2 Storeys - 17 dwelling(s)			£3,498.00			£3,498.00
		Up to 2 Storeys - 18 dwelling(s)			£3,696.00			£3,696.00
		Up to 2 Storeys - 19 dwelling(s)			£3,894.00			£3,894.00
		Up to 2 Storeys - 20 dwelling(s)			£4,026.00			£4,026.00
		3 Storey - 1 dwelling(s)			£660.00			£660.00
		3 Storey - 2 dwelling(s)			£792.00			£792.00
		3 Storey - 3 dwelling(s)			£1,056.00			£1,056.00
		3 Storey - 4 dwelling(s)			£1,188.00			£1,188.00
Building Control	New Dwellings Plan / Inspection / Building Notice	3 Storey - 5 dwelling(s)	Regulated		£1,386.00			£1,386.00
Building Control	Charge	3 Storey - 6 dwelling(s)			£1,518.00			£1,518.00
		3 Storey - 7 dwelling(s)			£1,782.00			£1,782.00
		3 Storey - 8 dwelling(s)			£1,980.00			£1,980.00
		3 Storey - 9 dwelling(s)			£2,112.00			£2,112.00
		3 Storey - 10 dwelling(s)			£2,244.00			£2,244.00
		3 Storey - 11 dwelling(s)			£2,508.00			£2,508.00
		3 Storey - 12 dwelling(s)			£2,640.00			£2,640.00
		3 Storey - 13 dwelling(s)			£2,838.00			£2,838.00
		3 Storey - 14 dwelling(s)			£3,036.00			£3,036.00
Building Control	New Dwellings Plan / Inspection / Building Notice	3 Storey - 15 dwelling(s)	Regulated		£3,234.00			£3,234.00
Danaing Control	Charge	3 Storey - 16 dwelling(s)			£3,432.00			£3,498.00 £3,696.00 £3,894.00 £4,026.00 £660.00 £792.00 £1,056.00 £1,188.00 £1,386.00 £1,782.00 £1,782.00 £1,980.00 £2,112.00 £2,244.00 £2,508.00 £2,640.00 £3,036.00
		3 Storey - 17 dwelling(s)			£3,564.00			£3,564.00
		3 Storey - 18 dwelling(s)			£3,762.00			£3,762.00
		3 Storey - 19 dwelling(s)			£3,960.00			£3,960.00
		3 Storey - 20 dwelling(s)			£4,092.00			£4,092.00

Service Area	Generic description	Detailed description	Regulated /Fixed Charge	Fee Categories (if applicable)	Fee 2019/2020	Proposed 2020/21 Fee Inflation 2.0%	Proposed 2020/21 Fee Uplift 3.5% above inflation =5.5%	Proposed 2020/21 fee if different from inflation
		Up to 2 Storeys - 1 dwelling(s)			£742.50			£742.50
		Up to 2 Storeys - 2 dwelling(s)			£907.50			£907.50
		Up to 2 Storeys - 3 dwelling(s)			£1,237.50			£1,237.50
Building Control R		Up to 2 Storeys - 4 dwelling(s)			£1,402.50			£1,402.50
	New Dwellings	Up to 2 Storeys - 5 dwelling(s)	Regulated		£1,650.00			£1,650.00
	Regularisation Charge	Up to 2 Storeys - 6 dwelling(s)			£1,815.00			£1,815.00
		Up to 2 Storeys - 7 dwelling(s)			£2,145.00			£2,145.00
		Up to 2 Storeys - 8 dwelling(s)			£2,392.50			£2,392.50
		Up to 2 Storeys - 9 dwelling(s)			£2,557.50			£2,557.50
		Up to 2 Storeys - 10 dwelling(s)			£2,722.50			£2,722.50
		Up to 2 Storeys - 11 dwelling(s)			£3,052.00			£3,052.00
		Up to 2 Storeys - 12 dwelling(s)			£3,217.50			£3,217.50
		Up to 2 Storeys - 13 dwelling(s)			£3,465.00			£3,465.00
		Up to 2 Storeys - 14 dwelling(s)			£3,712.50			£3,712.50
Building Control	New Dwellings	Up to 2 Storeys - 15 dwelling(s)	Regulated		£3,960.00			£3,960.00
Building Control	Regularisation Charge	Up to 2 Storeys - 16 dwelling(s)			£4,207.50			£4,207.50
		Up to 2 Storeys - 17 dwelling(s)			£4,372.50			£4,372.50
		Up to 2 Storeys - 18 dwelling(s)			£4,620.00			£4,620.00
		Up to 2 Storeys - 19 dwelling(s)			£4,867.50			£4,867.50
		Up to 2 Storeys - 20 dwelling(s)			£5,032.50			£5,032.50
		3 Storeys - 1 dwelling(s)			£825.00			£825.00
		3 Storeys - 2 dwelling(s)			£990.00			£990.00
		3 Storeys - 3 dwelling(s)			£1,320.00			£1,320.00
		3 Storeys - 4 dwelling(s)			£1,485.00			£1,485.00
Duilding Control	New Dwellings	3 Storeys - 5 dwelling(s)	Regulated		£1,732.50			£1,732.50
Building Control	Regularisation Charge	3 Storeys - 6 dwelling(s)			£1,897.50			£1,897.50
		3 Storeys - 7 dwelling(s)			£2,227.50			£2,227.50
		3 Storeys - 8 dwelling(s)			£2,475.00			£2,475.00
		3 Storeys - 9 dwelling(s)			£2,640.00			£2,640.00
		3 Storeys - 10 dwelling(s)			£2,805.00			£2,805.00

Service Area	Generic description	Detailed description	Regulated /Fixed Charge	Fee Categories (if applicable)	Fee 2019/2020	Proposed 2020/21 Fee Inflation 2.0%	Proposed 2020/21 Fee Uplift 3.5% above inflation =5.5%	Proposed 2020/21 fee if different from inflation
		3 Storeys - 11 dwelling(s)			£3,135.00			£3,135.00
		3 Storeys - 12 dwelling(s)			£3,300.00			£3,300.00
		3 Storeys - 13 dwelling(s)			£3,547.50			£3,547.50
		3 Storeys - 14 dwelling(s)			£3,795.00			£3,795.00
Building Control	New Dwellings	3 Storeys - 15 dwelling(s)	Regulated		£4,042.50			£4,042.50
Building Control	Regularisation Charge	3 Storeys - 16 dwelling(s)			£4,290.00			£4,290.00
		3 Storeys - 17 dwelling(s)			£4,455.00			£4,455.00
		3 Storeys - 18 dwelling(s)			£4,702.00			£4,702.00
		3 Storeys - 19 dwelling(s)			£4,950.00			£4,950.00
		3 Storeys - 20 dwelling(s)			£5,115.00			£5,115.00
				Plan / Building Notice Charge	£330.00			£330.00
Building Control	Domestic Extensions and Alterations	Extension to dwelling floor area not exceeding 10m2 - up to 2 storeys	Regulated	Regularisation Charge	£412.50			£412.50
				Additional charge	£198.00			£198.00
		Extension to dwelling floor area		Plan / Building Notice Charge	£462.00			£462.00
Building Control	Domestic Extensions and Alterations	exceeding 10m2 but not exceeding 40m2 - up to 2 storeys	Regulated	Regularisation Charge	£577.50			£577.50
				Additional charge	£198.00			£198.00
		Extension to dwelling floor area		Plan / Building Notice Charge	£528.00			£528.00
Building Control	Domestic Extensions and Alterations	Extension to dwelling floor area exceeding 40m2 but not exceeding 60m2 - up to 2 storeys	Regulated	Regularisation Charge	£660.00			£660.00
		, ,		Additional Charge	£198.00			£198.00
		Fraction or extension of a per-		Plan / Building Notice Charge	£198.00			£198.00
Building Control	Garages and Car Ports	Erection or extension of a non exempt <b>detached</b> single domestic garage or carport up to 60m2	Regulated	Regularisation Charge	£247.50			£247.50
				Additional Charge	£198.00			£198.00

Service Area	Generic description	Detailed description	Regulated /Fixed Charge	Fee Categories (if applicable)	Fee 2019/2020	Proposed 2020/21 Fee Inflation 2.0%	Proposed 2020/21 Fee Uplift 3.5% above inflation =5.5%	Proposed 2020/21 fee if different from inflation
		Erection of a non exempt attached		Plan / Building Notice charge	£264.00			£264.00
Building Control	Garages and Car Ports	single storey extension of a domestic garage or carport up to	Regulated	Regularisation charge	£330.00			£330.00
		60m2		Additional charge	£198.00			£198.00
				Plan / Building Notice Charge	£330.00			£330.00
Building Control	Garages and Car Ports	Erection of two storey <b>detached</b> garage or carport up to 60m2	Regulated	Regularisation Charge	£412.50			£412.50
				Additional charge	£198.00			£198.00
				Plan / Building Notice charge	£198.00			£198.00
Building Control	Other	Conversion of a garage to form part of a dwelling	Regulated	Regularisation charge	£247.50			£247.50
				Additional charge	£198.00			£198.00
				Plan / Building Notice Charge	£198.00			£198.00
Building Control	Other	Conversion of existing attic space (up to 50m2) to form 1 room as part of a dwelling	Regulated	Regularisation Charge	£247.50			£247.50
		of a dwelling		Additional Charge	£198.00			£198.00
Duildin a Control	Domestic alterations to a single	Alterations, installation of fittings (not electrical and/or structural	Demilated	Plan / Building Notice Charge	£132.00			£132.00
Building Control	building	alterations (Internal or external) Estimated Cost £0 - £5000	Regulated	Regularisation Charge	£165.00			£165.00
Decitation of Company	Domestic alterations to a single	Alterations, installation of fittings (not electrical and/or structural	Demilated	Plan / Building Notice charge	£198.00			£198.00
Building Control	building	alterations (Internal or external) Estimated Cost £5001 - £10,000	Regulated	Regularisation charge	£247.50			2020/21 fee if different from inflation  £264.00 £330.00 £198.00 £330.00 £412.50 £198.00 £198.00 £247.50 £198.00 £198.00 £198.00 £198.00 £198.00
Duildin a Octobel	Domestic alterations to a single	Alterations, installation of fittings (not electrical and/or structural	Do sudata I	Plan / Building Notice Charge	£264.00			£264.00
Building Control	building	alterations (Internal or external) Estimated Cost £10,001 - £15,000	Regulated	Regularisation Charge	£330.00			£330.00
Puilding Control	Domestic alterations to a single	Alterations, installation of fittings (not electrical and/or structural	Damidatad	Plan / Building Notice Charge	£396.00			£396.00
Building Control	building	alterations (Internal or external) Estimated Cost £15,001 - £25,000	Regulated	Regularisation Charge	£495.00			£495.00

Service Area	Generic description	Detailed description	Regulated /Fixed Charge	Fee Categories (if applicable)	Fee 2019/2020	Proposed 2020/21 Fee Inflation 2.0%	Proposed 2020/21 Fee Uplift 3.5% above inflation =5.5%	Proposed 2020/21 fee if different from inflation
Building Control	Domestic alterations to a single building	Alterations, installation of fittings (not electrical and/or structural alterations (Internal or external)	Regulated	Plan / Building Notice Charge Regularisation Charge	£462.00			£462.00
	Domestic alterations to a single	Estimated Cost £25,001 - £35,000  Alterations, installation of fittings (not electrical and/or structural		Plan / Building Notice Charge	£528.00			£528.00
Building Control	building	alterations (Internal or external) Estimated Cost £35,001 - £50,000	Regulated	Regularisation Charge	£660.00			£660.00
Building Control	Domestic alterations to a single	Alterations , installation of fittings (not electrical and/or structural	Regulated	Plan / Building Notice Charge	£594.00			£594.00
<b>3</b> ·	building	alterations (Internal or external) Estimated Cost £50,001 - £60,000	ŭ	Regularisation Charge	£742.50			£742.50
Building Control	Domestic alterations to a single	Alterations , installation of fittings (not electrical and/or structural	Regulated	Plan / Building Notice Charge	£660.00			£660.00
Building Control	building	alterations (Internal or external) Estimated Cost 60,001 - 70,000	J	Regularisation Charge	£825.00			£825.00
Building Control	Domestic alterations to a single	Alterations , installation of fittings (not electrical and/or structural	Regulated	Plan / Building Notice Charge	£726.00			£726.00
Damaing Control	building	alterations (Internal or external) Estimated Cost 70,001 - 80,000	. togulatou	Regularisation Charge	£907.50			£907.50
Building Control	Domestic alterations to a single	Alterations , installation of fittings (not electrical and/or structural	Regulated	Plan / Building Notice Charge	£792.00			£792.00
	building	alterations (Internal or external) Estimated Cost 80,001 - 90,000	Ü	Regularisation Charge	£990.00			£990.00
Building Control	Domestic alterations to a single	Alterations , installation of fittings (not electrical and/or structural	Regulated	Plan / Building Notice Charge	£858.00			£858.00
-	building	alterations (Internal or external) Estimated Cost 90,001 - 100,000		Regularisation Charge	£1,072.50			£1,072.50
Building Control	Domestic alterations to a single	Re-Roofing	Regulated	Plan / Building Notice Charge	£84.00			£84.00
3	building		J	Regularisation Charge	£105.00			£105.00
Building Control	Domestic alterations to a single	External Rendering	Regulated	Plan / Building Notice Charge	£84.00			£84.00
_	building			Regularisation Charge	£105.00			£105.00

Service Area	Generic description	Detailed description	Regulated /Fixed Charge	Fee Categories (if applicable)	Fee 2019/2020	Proposed 2020/21 Fee Inflation 2.0%	Proposed 2020/21 Fee Uplift 3.5% above inflation =5.5%	Proposed 2020/21 fee if different from inflation
Building Control	Domestic alterations to a single building	Solar or photovoltaic panels	Regulated	Plan / Building Notice Charge	£84.00			£84.00
				Regularisation Charge	£105.00			£105.00
Building Control Domestic alterations to a single	Solid Fuel Appliances	Regulated	Plan / Building Notice Charge	£132.00			£132.00	
	building			Regularisation Charge	£165.00			£165.00
Building Control  Domestic alterations to a single	Internal Floors & Insulation	Regulated	Plan / Building Notice Charge	£84.00			£84.00	
3	building			Regularisation Charge	£105.00			£105.00
		Window replacement (non competent persons scheme)		0 - 2 Windows Fee	£66.00			£66.00
				0 - 2 Windows Regularisation Charge	£82.50			£82.50
				2 - 8 Windows	£132.00			£132.00
Building Control	Domestic alterations to a single building		Regulated	2 - 8 Windows Regularisation Charge	£165.00			£165.00
				8+ Windows	£198.00			£198.00
				8+ Windows Regularisation Charge	£247.50			£247.50
Building Control	Domestic alterations to a single building	Electrical work (not competent persons scheme)	Regulated		Any electrical work other than the re-wiring of a dwelling £396.00 Regularisation Charge £495.00 The re-wiring or new installation in a dwelling £528.00 Regularisation Charge £660.00			Any electrical work other than the re-wiring of a dwelling £396.00 Regularisation Charge £495.00 The re-wiring or new installation in a dwelling £528.00 Regularisation Charge £660.00

Service Area	Generic description	Detailed description	Regulated /Fixed Charge	Fee Categories (if applicable)	Fee 2019/2020	Proposed 2020/21 Fee Inflation 2.0%	Proposed 2020/21 Fee Uplift 3.5% above inflation =5.5%	Proposed 2020/21 fee if different from inflation
Building Control	All Other Work	All Other Work Total Cost of Works	Regulated	Plan / Inspection Fee	£132.00			£132.00
Building Control	All Other Work	£0 - £2,000	Regulated	Regularisation Charge	£165.00			£165.00
Building Control	All ( )ther Work	All Other Work Total Cost of Works £2,001 - £100,000	Regulated		£110.00 + £10.00 for every £1,000, or part thereof, above £2,000 plus 20% VAT			£110.00 + £10.00 for every £1,000, or part thereof, above £2,000 plus 20% VAT

## **PUBLIC PROTECTION**

Service Area	Generic description	Detailed description	Regulated /Fixed Charge	Fee Categories (if applicable)	Fee 2019/2020	Proposed 2020/21 Fee Inflation 2.0%	Proposed 2020/21 Fee Uplift 3.5% above inflation =5.5%	Proposed 2020/21 fee if different from inflation
Public Protection - Environmental Protection	Private Water Supply Charges	Inspection of Private Water Supplies to ensure compliance with Private Water Supply regulations	Regulated		Risk assessment (each assessment): Reg 9 supply £700 Reg 10 and 11 supply £300 Sampling (each visit) (i): £100 (annual) Investigation (each investigation): £250 (on failure of sample) Granting an authorisation (each authorisation): £100 Analysing sample - up to £600.			Risk assessment (each assessment): Reg 9 supply £700 Reg 10 and 11 supply £300 Sampling (each visit) (i): £100 (annual) Investigation (each investigation): £250 (on failure of sample) Granting an authorisation (each authorisation): £100 Analysing sample - up to £600.
Public Protection - Environmental Protection	Environmental Permit - annual fee	Environmental Permit issued for LA- IPPC and LAPPC - annual fee	Regulated		Fee dependant on nature of activity and determined on case-by- case basis in line with WG charging regime.			Fee dependant on nature of activity and determined on case-by-case basis in line with WG charging regime.
	Pest Control - Domestic - paid	Pest Control - Domestic - Rats		Rats	Free			Free
Public health		Pest Control - Domestic - Cockroaches & Bedbugs		Cockroaches, Bedbugs & Fleas	£57.60			£57.60
	directly to contractor	Pest Control - Domestic - Mice		Mice	£57.60			£57.60
		Pest Control - Domestic - Wasps and infestations		Wasps and infestations	£48.00			£57.60
Public health	Public Health - Stray Dogs - Chipping	Public Health - Stray Dogs - Chipping			Costs of chipping stray dogs are included within the stray dog release charging policy.			Costs of chipping stray dogs are included within the stray dog release charging policy.
		Public Health - Stray Dogs -		Minimum Fee	£80.00			£80.00
Public health	Public Health - Stray Dogs - Release Fee	, ,	Regulated	Maximum Fee	£142.00			£142.00
				Direct Return	N/A			N/A

Service Area	Generic description	Detailed description	Regulated /Fixed Charge	Fee Categories (if applicable)	Fee 2019/2020	Proposed 2020/21 Fee Inflation 2.0%	Proposed 2020/21 Fee Uplift 3.5% above inflation =5.5%	Proposed 2020/21 fee if different from inflation
Public health	Public Health - Food safety, condemnation and other sampling	Food safety, condemnation and other sampling			Fee determined per enquiry - charge is based on officers hourly rate and length of time taken to deal with enquiry.			Fee determined per enquiry - charge is based on officers hourly rate and length of time taken to deal with enquiry.
Public health	Public Health - Food Surrender Certificate	Food Surrender Certificate			Fee determined per enquiry - charge is based on officers hourly rate and length of time taken to deal with enquiry.			Fee determined per enquiry - charge is based on officers hourly rate and length of time taken to deal with enquiry.
Public health	Public Health - Standard Health Safety Certificate	Standard Health Safety Certificate			Fee determined per enquiry - charge is based on officers hourly rate and length of time taken to deal with enquiry.			Fee determined per enquiry - charge is based on officers hourly rate and length of time taken to deal with enquiry.
		Annual certifiaction	Regulated	Storage below 2500 litres	£44.00			£44.00
Licensing	Petroleum Certification			Storage between 2500 and 50,000 litres	£60.00			£60.00
				Storage above 50,000 litres	£125.00			£125.00
Licensing	Petroleum Licence File Search	On request	Regulated		£60.00			£60.00
Licensing	Food Hygiene Registration Scheme (rescore visit)	On request	Regulated		£180.00			£180.00
Licensing	Licensing - Skin Piercing - Practitioner Registration	Currently skin piercing registrations are a one off fee covering person(s) and premise			£150.00			£150.00

Service Area	Generic description	Detailed description	Regulated /Fixed Charge	Fee Categories (if applicable)	Fee 2019/2020	Proposed 2020/21 Fee Inflation 2.0%	Proposed 2020/21 Fee Uplift 3.5% above inflation =5.5%	Proposed 2020/21 fee if different from inflation
Public Protection - Housing	Immigration Inspection	On request service provided to applicants who wish to bring a non EU national to live in the UK as required by the UK Border Agencies,			£107.00		£113.00	
Public Protection - Housing	Traveller Site Rent	Rent to occupy Cwmcrachen Caravan Site, Nantyglo		Per pitch, per week	£109.98		£116.03	
Public Protection - Housing	Notices under s49 Housing Act 2004	The Authority can recover the costs incurred in the service of specific Notices under the Housing Act 2004.		Per notice	£214.00		£226.00	
Public Protection - Trading Standards	Measuring Instrument Directive	Per hour plus liquid fuel and lubricants 10% surcharge, capacity serving measures 25% surcharge		Per Hour	£87.61			
Public Protection - Trading Standards	Special Weighing and Measuring Equipment	Special Weighing and Measuring Equipment		Per Hour	£87.61			Fees set by the Consortium - Cymru Group 2020/2021 not known at this stage
Public Protection - Trading Standards	Weights	Weights		Per Hour	£87.61			
				Linear not exceeding 3m	£10.91			
				Capacity not exceeding 1 litre	£8.16			
Public Protection -				Cubic Ballast	£192.91			Fees set by the Consortium -
Trading Standards	Measures	Measures		Liquid Capacity	Liquid Capacity £30.49		Cymru Group 2020/2021 not known at this stage	
				Templates per scale first item	£53.02			and stage
				Templates: second and subsequent items	£20.06			

Service Area	Generic description	Detailed description	Regulated /Fixed Charge	Fee Categories (if applicable)	Fee 2019/2020	Proposed 2020/21 Fee Inflation 2.0%	Proposed 2020/21 Fee Uplift 3.5% above inflation =5.5%	Proposed 2020/21 fee if different from inflation
				Not exceeding 1 tonne	£69.25			
Public Protection -	Marian in a landar and	Non-MANAG		1 - 10 tonne	£112.18			Fees set by the Consortium -
Trading Standards	Weighing Instruments	Non NAWI		Exceeding 10 tonnes	£234.28			Cymru Group 2020/2021 not known at this stage
				Certification of weighbridge operators	£87.61			
		NAWI. 50% surcharge applicable for some tests.		Not exceeding 1 tonne	£115.26			Fees set by the Consortium -
Public Protection - Trading Standards	Weighing Instruments			1 - 10 tonne	£178.39			Cymru Group 2020/2021 not known at
				Exceeding 10 tonnes	£390.51			this stage
	Measuring Instruments for	Measuring Instruments for		Not exceeding 150ml	£19.00			Fees set by the Consortium - Cymru Group
Trading Standards	Intoxicating Liquor	Intoxicating Liquor		Other	£21.96			2020/2021 not known at this stage
				Container	£79.62			
				Nozzles - 1st nozzle	£129.87			
		Measuring Instruments for Liquid		Nozzles, Each additional nozzle tested	£79.78			Fees set by the Consortium - Cymru Group
Trading Standards	Fuel and Lubricants	Fuel and Lubricants		Testing of peripheral electronic equipment on a separate visit per site, per hour	£87.61			2020/2021 not known at this stage
				Testing of credit card acceptor, per hour	£87.61			

Service Area	Generic description	Detailed description	Regulated /Fixed Charge	Fee Categories (if applicable)	Fee 2019/2020	Proposed 2020/21 Fee Inflation 2.0%	Proposed 2020/21 Fee Uplift 3.5% above inflation =5.5%	Proposed 2020/21 fee if different from inflation
				Wet hose and 2 testing liquids	£278.75			
				Wet hose and 3 testing liquids	£325.21			
Public Protection -	Road Tanker Fuel Measuring	Motor Moscuring Systems		Dry hose and 2 testing liquids	£309.69			Fees set by the Consortium - Cymru Group
Trading Standards	Equipment (Above 100 Litres)	Weter Weasuming Systems		Dry hose and 3 testing liquids	£356.33			2020/2021 not known at this stage
				Wet/dry hose and 2 testing liquids	£433.59			
				Wet/dry hose and 3 testing liquids	£463.52			
	Road Tanker Fuel Measuring Equipment (Above 100 Litres)	<sup>g</sup> Dipstick Measuring System		Up to 7,600 litres	£189.67			
Dublic Doctortion				Over 7,600 litres, basic fee plus additional charge per hour	£87.61			Fees set by the Consortium -
Trading Standards				Initial dipstick	£21.94			Cymru Group 2020/2021 not known at this stage
				Spare dipstick	£21.94			uno otago
				Replacement dipstick	£48.18			
Public Protection - Trading Standards	Certificate of errors	Certificate of errors (when no other fee applies)			£56.49			Fees set by the Consortium - Cymru Group 2020/2021 not known at this stage
		Name Combanies disease d		1 year 2 years	£185.00 £243.00			£185.00 £243.00
Public Protection -	Explosives Regulations	New Explosives Licence where separation distance is greater than	Regulated	2 years 3 years	£304.00			£304.00
Trading Standards		0m (as and when)		4 years	£374.00			£374.00
				5 years 1 year	£423.00 £86.00			£423.00 £86.00
		Renewal of Explosives Licence		2 years	£147.00			£147.00
Public Protection - Trading Standards	Explosives Regulations (Storage)	where separation distance is	Regulated	3 years	£206.00			£206.00
		greater than 0m (annual)		,	£266.00			£266.00
				5 years	£326.00			£326.00

Service Area	Generic description	Detailed description	Regulated /Fixed Charge	Fee Categories (if applicable)	Fee 2019/2020	Proposed 2020/21 Fee Inflation 2.0%	Proposed 2020/21 Fee Uplift 3.5% above inflation =5.5%	Proposed 2020/21 fee if different from inflation
Public Protection - Trading Standards	Explosives Regulations (Storage)	New Explosives Licence where separation distance is less than 0m (as and when)		1 year 2 years 3 years 4 years 5 years	£109.00 £141.00 £173.00 £206.00 £238.00			£109.00 £141.00 £173.00 £206.00 £238.00
Public Protection - Trading Standards	Explosives Regulations (Storage)	Renewal of Explosives Licence where separation distance is less than 0m (annual)		1 year 2 years 3 years 4 years 5 years	£54.00 £86.00 £120.00 £152.00 £185.00			£54.00 £86.00 £120.00 £152.00 £185.00
Public Protection - Trading Standards	Explosives Regulations (Storage)	Varying / Transferring / Replacing Licence	Regulated		£36			£36
Public Protection - Trading Standards	Fireworks Regulations 2004	Licence to supply fireworks	Regulated		£500			£500
Public Protection - Environmental Health	Penalty for non compliance	Penalty for litter dropping	Regulated	Fine Early repayment option	£125.00 £100.00			£125.00 £100.00
Public Protection - Environmental Health	Penalty for non compliance	Public Space protection orders	Regulated	Fine	£100.00			£100.00
Public Protection - Environmental Health	Penalty for non compliance	Penalty for dumping litter in front garden (Community Protection		Fee	£100.00			£100.00
Health		Notice)		Early repayment option	n/a			n/a
Public Health	Public Health - Food Safety Export Certificate	On request, per enquiry		Minimum charge with additional costs calculated per enquiry based on officer time	£100.00			£100.00
Public Health	Public Health - Food Safety Fixed Penalty Notice Fine	Issued in respect of offences in relation to food hygiene rating	Fixed	Fine	£200.00			£200.00
	renally Notice Fille	scheme display offences		Early repayment option	£150.00			£150.00

Service Are	a Generic description	Detailed description	Regulated /Fixed Charge	Fee Categories (if applicable)	Fee 2019/2020	Proposed 2020/21 Fee Inflation 2.0%	Proposed 2020/21 Fee Uplift 3.5% above inflation =5.5%	Proposed 2020/21 fee if different from inflation
Public Health - Smoking Ban Fixed	Issued in respect of offences in relation to smoking ban	Fixed	Section 6 Offence	£200 or £150 early repayment			£200 or £150 early repayment	
Fublic Health	Public Health Public Health - Smoking Ban Fixed Penalty Notice Fine	contraventions	rixeu	Section 7 Offence	£50 or £30 early repayment			£50 or £30 early repayment